

# ggmgastro

Firmenadresse: GGM Gastro International GmbH Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup www.gmgastro.com Tel: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 01 00 Fax: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 02 00 Email: info@gmgastro.com

## SKU: ASK207A

**Stainless steel work cabinet PREMIUM - 2000x700mm - with sliding door & backsplash**



DE | DEUTSCH  
EN | ENGLISH  
NL | NEDERLANDS  
ES | ESPAÑOL  
FR | FRANÇAIS  
IT | ITALIANO

# EN ENGLISH

# Product Manual for Stainless Steel Work Cabinet Premium 2000x700mm with Sliding Door and Backsplash (ASK207A)

## 1. General Information

Thank you for choosing the Stainless Steel Work Cabinet Premium 2000x700mm with Sliding Door and Backsplash (ASK207A). This work cabinet is designed to provide an efficient workspace while ensuring durability and ease of maintenance. The cabinet features a robust stainless-steel construction that resists corrosion and is ideal for commercial environments, including kitchens and food service operations.

## 2. Safety Information

- General Safety: Always ensure that the cabinet is placed on a stable and level surface to prevent tipping or accidents.
- Weight Capacity: Do not exceed the recommended weight limit to avoid structural damage or injury.
- Usage: This cabinet is intended for storage purposes only. Do not use it to support heavy equipment or appliances.
- Cleaning: Ensure the cabinet is turned off and unplugged (if applicable) during cleaning. Use only approved cleaning agents.
- Installation: Follow the installation instructions carefully to avoid hazards. If in doubt, consult a professional installer.

## 3. Product Specifications

- Dimensions: 2000 x 700 mm
- Material: Stainless Steel
- Model: ASK207A
- Features: Sliding door, backsplash

## 4. Setup and Installation

1. Location Selection: Choose a suitable and stable location away from heat sources and direct sunlight.

2. Assembly:

- Remove all packaging materials.
- Check the delivery for any missing parts.
- Assemble the cabinet according to the provided drawings, ensuring all screws and fittings are secure.

3. Leveling: Adjust the cabinet legs (if included) to ensure the cabinet is level.

4. Final Check: Ensure the sliding doors operate smoothly without obstruction.

## 5. Operation

- Storing Items: Place stored items evenly to maintain balance. Ensure heavy items are positioned near the bottom.
- Accessing Contents: Slide the doors gently to open and close, avoiding excessive force.

## 6. Cleaning and Maintenance

- Routine Cleaning: Wipe the external surfaces with a damp cloth and a mild detergent. Avoid abrasive cleaners that may scratch the surface.
- Deep Cleaning: Periodically remove all items and clean the interior with warm water and soap.
- Inspection: Regularly inspect the sliding doors and hinges for wear and tear, lubricating them as necessary.

## 7. Troubleshooting

- Doors Not Sliding: Check for obstructions in the sliding track. Clean the track and ensure no items are blocking the mechanism.
- Stability Issues: Ensure that the cabinet is on a flat surface and all adjustable legs are properly set.
- Rust Appearance: Use a stainless-steel cleaner immediately if rust is detected to prevent further damage.

## 8. Disposal

When disposing of the product, ensure that it is done in accordance with local waste management regulations. Separate stainless steel from other waste materials for recycling purposes.

## 9. Contact Information

For any inquiries, support, or further information, please contact us at:

- Email: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)
- Phone: 0800 7000 220
- Address: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germany

# DE DEUTSCH

Produktmanual für Edelstahl-Arbeitskasten Premium 2000x700mm mit Schiebetür und Spritzschutz

## 1. Allgemeine Informationen

Herzlichen Glückwunsch zum Kauf Ihres Edelstahl-Arbeitskastens Premium! Dieses Produkt wurde mit höchster Sorgfalt entworfen und hergestellt, um eine langlebige und benutzerfreundliche Arbeitsfläche für Profiküchen zu bieten.

## 2. Sicherheitsinformationen

- Allgemeine Sicherheit: Stellen Sie sicher, dass der Arbeitskasten auf einer ebenen Fläche steht, um Instabilität zu vermeiden.
- Schutzkleidung: Tragen Sie bei der Installation festes Schuhwerk und Schutzhandschuhe.
- Elektrogeräte: Halten Sie elektrische Geräte von Wasserquellen fern.
- Benutzung: Dieser Arbeitskasten ist nicht für Kinder geeignet. Verwendung nur durch Erwachsene.
- Schiebetür: Achten Sie darauf, dass keine Körperteile in den Schließmechanismus geraten.

## 3. Produktübersicht und technische Daten

- Material: Edelstahl
- Abmessungen: 2000 x 700 mm
- Türen: Schiebetür
- Design: Mit Spritzschutz
- Gewicht: 100 kg
- Farbe: Edelstahl-Finish

## 4. Aufbau und Installation

1. Überprüfen Sie den Lieferumfang auf Vollständigkeit.
2. Stellen Sie das Produkt auf eine ebene, stabile Fläche.
3. Montieren Sie die Füße an den Unterseiten des Kastens.
4. Schieben Sie die Schiebetür in die dafür vorgesehene Schiene ein.
5. Stellen Sie sicher, dass der Spritzschutz ordnungsgemäß angebracht ist.

## 5. Betrieb

- Vergewissern Sie sich, dass der Arbeitsplatz sauber ist.
- Verwenden Sie den Arbeitskasten nur für den vorgesehenen Zweck.
- Achten Sie darauf, dass die Schiebetür leichtgängig ist und nicht klemmt.

## 6. Reinigung und Wartung

- Reinigen Sie die Oberfläche mit einem milden Reinigungsmittel und einem weichen Tuch.
- Vermeiden Sie abrasive Reinigungsmittel, die das Edelstahl zerkratzen könnten.
- Überprüfen Sie regelmäßig die Schiebetür auf ausreichende Schmierung.

## 7. Fehlersuche

- Problem: Schiebetür klemmt
- Lösung: Überprüfen Sie die Schienen auf Verunreinigungen. Reinigen Sie diese gegebenenfalls.
- Problem: Stabilität
- Lösung: Stellen Sie sicher, dass der Arbeitskasten auf einer stabilen, ebenen Fläche steht.

## 8. Entsorgung

Bei der Entsorgung des Produkts achten Sie auf die örtlichen Vorschriften zur Entsorgung von Metallen. Bringen Sie das Produkt zu einem entsprechenden Recyclinghof.

## 9. Kontakt

Für Unterstützung und weitere Informationen kontaktieren Sie uns bitte:

- E-Mail: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)
- Telefon: 0800 7000 220
- Adresse: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Deutschland

# NL NEDERLANDS

Producthandleiding: Roestvrijstalen Werkcabinet Premium 2000x700mm met Schuifdeur en Rugplaat (ASK207A)

## 1. Algemene Informatie

De Roestvrijstalen Werkcabinet Premium is een hoogwaardig meubelstuk ontworpen voor professioneel gebruik in keukens en horecagelegenheden. Dit werkcabinet biedt een stevige en duurzame werkruimte en is voorzien van een schuifdeur voor gemakkelijke toegang tot de binnenruimte en een rugplaat voor extra stabiliteit en hygiëne.

## 2. Veiligheidsinformatie

- Gebruik het product alleen voor de bedoelde toepassing zoals beschreven in deze handleiding.
- Zorg ervoor dat het cabinet op een vlakke en stabiele ondergrond staat om omvallen te voorkomen.
- Houd het cabinet vrij van vocht en reinigingsmiddelen die de roestvrijstalen afwerking kunnen aantasten.
- Gebruik bij het verplaatsen van het cabinet altijd met twee personen om verwondingen of schade aan het product te voorkomen.
- Vermijd het gebruik van scherpe objecten op de oppervlakken om krassen en beschadigingen te voorkomen.
- Controleer regelmatig de bevestigingen en zorg ervoor dat ze goed vastzitten.

## 3. Productspecificaties

- Afmetingen: 2000mm (L) x 700mm (B) x 860mm (H)
- Materiaal: Roestvrij staal
- Voltage: n.v.t. (geen elektrische componenten)
- Vermogen: n.v.t.
- Capaciteit: Geschikt voor zware gebruiksomstandigheden in commerciële omgevingen

## 4. Installatie en Setup

1. Plaats het cabinet op een vlakke en stevige ondergrond.
2. Zorg ervoor dat er voldoende ruimte is rond het cabinet voor ventilatie en het openen van de schuifdeur.
3. Controleer of de schroeven en bevestigingen goed vastzitten.
4. Als het cabinet aan de muur moet worden bevestigd, gebruik dan geschikte wandmontagehardware (niet inbegrepen).
5. Zorg ervoor dat het cabinet waterpas staat en gebruik een waterpas om dit te controleren.
6. Na installatie is het aan te raden om het cabinet te reinigen voordat het in gebruik wordt genomen.

## 5. Bediening

- Open de schuifdeur door deze naar links of rechts te schuiven.
- Organiseer de binnenruimte naar behoefte voor optimaal gebruiksgemak.
- Gebruik de werkoppervlakken voor de voorbereiding van voedsel en andere taken binnen de horeca.

## 6. Schoonmaak en Onderhoud

- Reinig het werkcabinet regelmatig met een mild schoonmaakmiddel en een zachte doek om vlekken en aanslag te voorkomen.
- Vermijd agressieve chemicaliën en schuurmiddelen die de roestvrijstalen afwerking kunnen beschadigen.
- Controleer maandelijks de schroeven en bevestigingen op slijtage of loszittendheid en strakker indien nodig.

## 7. Probleemoplossing

- Probleem: De schuifdeur gaat moeilijk open.  
Oplossing: Controleer op obstructies en zorg ervoor dat de rails vrij zijn van vuil.
- Probleem: Er is roestvorming zichtbaar.  
Oplossing: Reinig het oppervlak met een roestverwijderaar specifiek voor roestvrij staal en volg met een beschermende coating indien nodig.

## 8. Afvoer

Wanneer het product aan het einde van zijn levensduur is gekomen, zorg er dan voor dat het op een milieuvriendelijke manier wordt afgevoerd. Roestvrij staal kan vaak worden gerecycled. Neem contact op met uw lokale afvalverweringsdienst voor meer informatie over recyclingmogelijkheden.

## 9. Contact

Voor meer informatie, hulp bij probleemoplossing of om vragen te stellen, neem contact met ons op:

- E-mail: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)
- Telefoon: 0800 7000 220
- Adres: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Duitsland

# ES ESPAÑOL

Manual del Producto: Armario de Trabajo de Acero Inoxidable Premium 2000x700mm con Puerta Corrediza y Respaldo (ASK207A)

## 1. Información General

Gracias por elegir el Armario de Trabajo de Acero Inoxidable Premium ASK207A. Este producto está diseñado para ofrecer una solución de almacenamiento y trabajo eficiente y duradera en entornos de cocina profesional. Con materiales de alta calidad y un diseño funcional, este armario es ideal para restaurantes, caterings y otras aplicaciones comerciales.

## 2. Información de Seguridad

- Uso adecuado: Este armario está diseñado únicamente para uso en cocinas comerciales y similares. No lo utilice para otros fines.
- Manipulación: Al manipular el armario, asegúrese de que el área esté libre de obstáculos. Siempre use equipo de protección personal adecuado.
- Carga máxima: No exceda la capacidad de carga máxima recomendada, ya que esto puede dañar el armario o presentar riesgos de seguridad.
- Mantenimiento: Realice un mantenimiento regular conforme a las instrucciones de limpieza y mantenimiento para asegurar la durabilidad del producto.
- Incendios: Mantenga siempre el armario alejado de fuentes de calor extremo y llamas abiertas.
- Lesiones: Tenga cuidado al abrir o cerrar las puertas para evitar lesiones en los dedos.

## 3. Descripción del Producto y Especificaciones

- Dimensiones: 2000 mm de largo x 700 mm de ancho
- Material: Acero inoxidable de alta calidad
- Puertas: Puerta corrediza
- Respaldos: Incluido
- Uso: Ideal para almacenamiento y preparación de alimentos

## 4. Configuración e Instalación

1. Ubicación: Coloque el armario en un área nivelada y seca, alejada de fuentes de agua y calor.
2. Desembalaje: Retire el armario de su embalaje con cuidado. Asegúrese de no dañar el producto durante el proceso.
3. Montaje: Si es necesario, siga las instrucciones específicas que vienen con el armario para el montaje de la estructura y las puertas.
4. Nivelación: Ajuste las patas del armario para asegurarse de que esté nivelado, utilizando un nivel de burbuja si es necesario.
5. Conexión: Conecte cualquier componente adicional si es necesario, siguiendo las especificaciones.

## 5. Operación

- Usando el Armario: Organice los utensilios y equipos en el interior del armario de manera ordenada y accesible. Asegúrese de que las puertas se abran fácilmente y sin obstrucciones.
- Almacenamiento de Alimentos: Si se utiliza para almacenar alimentos, asegúrese de que estén debidamente envueltos y etiquetados.

## 6. Limpieza y Mantenimiento

- Limpieza regular: Limpie el armario con un paño húmedo y un detergente suave. Evite el uso de productos abrasivos que puedan rayar el acero inoxidable.
- Inspección: Revise periódicamente el estado del armario para identificar cualquier signo de daño o desgaste.
- Lubricación de las puertas: Aplique lubricante en las bisagras de las puertas corredizas si es necesario.

## 7. Solución de Problemas

- Puertas que no abren/corren suavemente: Verifique si hay obstrucciones y asegúrese de que las puertas estén bien alineadas.
- Daño visible: Informe inmediatamente cualquier daño a la empresa distribuidora para el reemplazo o la reparación.

## 8. Eliminación

Cuando decida desechar el armario, asegúrese de hacerlo conforme a las regulaciones locales para la eliminación de productos de acero inoxidable. Considere la posibilidad de reciclar el material para reducir el impacto ambiental.

## 9. Contacto

Para más información, asistencia técnica o consultas de servicio al cliente, póngase en contacto con nosotros:

- Correo Electrónico: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)
- Teléfono: 0800 7000 220
- Dirección: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Alemania

# FR FRANÇAIS

## MANUEL D'UTILISATION DU CABINET DE TRAVAIL EN ACIER INOXYDABLE PREMIUM 2000X700MM AVEC PORTE COULISSANTE ET DOSSIER ASK207A

### 1. Informations Générales

Le cabinet de travail en acier inoxydable PREMIUM est conçu pour fournir un espace de travail sûr et hygiénique. Ce meuble est idéal pour l'utilisation dans les cuisines commerciales ou les environnements professionnels où la robustesse et la durabilité sont essentielles.

### 2. Informations de Sécurité

- Assurez-vous que le cabinet est installé sur une surface plane et stable pour éviter basculement et blessures.
- Ne modifiez pas le produit afin de garantir son intégrité et sa sécurité.
- Évitez de placer des objets lourds sur les portes coulissantes pour prévenir tout risque de blessure.
- Utilisez uniquement des produits de nettoyage adaptés pour l'acier inoxydable pour éviter toute détérioration.
- En cas de dommages visibles sur le cabinet, cessez son utilisation et contactez le service client.

### 3. Présentation du produit et spécifications

- Dimensions : 2000 x 700 mm
- Matériau : Acier inoxydable
- Type de porte : Coulissante
- Avec dossier : Oui
- Poids : À vérifier dans les spécifications techniques

### 4. Installation et Configuration

- Déballez soigneusement le cabinet et vérifiez que toutes les pièces sont présentes.
- Choisissez un emplacement approprié, en vous assurant qu'il y a suffisamment d'espace pour l'ouverture des portes.
- Assurez-vous que la surface est propre et sèche.
- Utilisez un niveau à bulle pour vérifier que le cabinet est de niveau avant de le fixer.
- Fixez le cabinet au mur à l'aide des fixations fournies pour plus de stabilité.

### 5. Fonctionnement

- Ouvrez la porte coulissante en tirant doucement. Évitez de forcer l'ouverture.
- Rangez les articles de cuisine dans le cabinet en respectant une bonne organisation pour un accès facile.

### 6. Nettoyage et Entretien

- Nettoyez régulièrement le cabinet avec un chiffon doux et de l'eau tiède.
- Utilisez des produits adaptés pour l'acier inoxydable afin d'éviter la corrosion.
- Vérifiez les voies des portes coulissantes et nettoyez toute saleté ou débris qui pourrait entraver leur fonctionnement.

### 7. Dépannage

- Si les portes coulissantes ne s'ouvrent pas facilement, vérifiez si des débris sont bloqués dans la voie.
- Si le cabinet présente des signes de rouille, utilisez un produit anti-rouille recommandé et nettoyez la surface.
- Pour tout problème persistant, veuillez contacter le service client.

### 8. Élimination

- Ne jetez pas le cabinet avec les ordures ménagères. Consultez les réglementations locales pour la bonne élimination des équipements en acier inoxydable.
- Réutilisez, recyclez ou concordez avec un centre de traitement des déchets certifié pour une élimination appropriée.

### 9. Contact

Pour toute question ou assistance technique, veuillez contacter notre service clientèle :

Email : [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)

Téléphone : 0800 7000 220

Adresse : Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Allemagne

Merci d'avoir choisi notre cabinet de travail en acier inoxydable PREMIUM. Nous espérons qu'il répondra à vos besoins professionnels.

# IT ITALIANO

Manuale del Prodotto per Armadietto da Lavoro in Acciaio Inossidabile Premium 2000x700mm con Porta Scorrevole e Paraschizzi

## 1. Informazioni Generali

Benvenuti nel manuale dell'armadietto da lavoro in acciaio inox Premium. Questo prodotto è progettato per offrire resistenza, affidabilità e praticità per le vostre esigenze di lavoro. L'armadietto presenta una robusta costruzione in acciaio inox, una porta scorrevole e un paraschizzi che contribuisce a mantenere l'area di lavoro pulita e ordinata.

## 2. Informazioni di Sicurezza

- **Uso appropriato:** Utilizzare l'armadietto solo per scopi per cui è progettato. Evitare di sovraccaricare l'armadietto oltre il limite di peso specificato.
- **Stabilità:** Assicurarsi che l'armadietto sia posizionato su una superficie piana e stabile per evitare ribaltamenti.
- **Pulizia:** Utilizzare solo prodotti per la pulizia approvati per la pulizia dell'acciaio inossidabile. Non utilizzare materiali abrasivi.
- **Cura dei bordi:** Non forzare o colpire le superfici, poiché ciò potrebbe danneggiare il prodotto.
- **Manutenzione:** Effettuare controlli periodici per assicurarsi che non ci siano parti danneggiate.
- **Rischi correnti:** Tenere lontano dalla portata dei bambini e degli animali domestici. Non lasciare l'armadietto aperto senza supervisione.

## 3. Panoramica del Prodotto e Specifiche

- **Dimensioni:** 2000mm x 700mm
- **Materiale:** Acciaio inox di alta qualità
- **Tipo di porta:** Porta scorrevole
- **Accessori:** Paraschizzi
- **Uso:** Progettato per ambienti commerciali e particolarmente adatto per cucine professionali

## 4. Installazione e Montaggio

1. **Preparazione:** Assicurarsi di avere tutte le parti e gli strumenti necessari prima di iniziare. Controlla che il luogo di installazione sia pulito e privo di ostacoli.
2. **Assemblaggio:** Segui le istruzioni passo-passo per assemblare le diverse parti dell'armadietto. Utilizzare le viti e i supporti forniti.
3. **Fissaggio:** Fissa l'armadietto al muro, se necessario, utilizzando i materiali di montaggio raccomandati.
4. **Verifica:** Una volta montato, controlla che tutte le porte scorrano senza intoppi e che il mobile risulti stabile.

## 5. Operazione

Per utilizzare l'armadietto, aprire la porta scorrevole per accedere agli spazi interni. Assicurarsi che l'armadietto non superi il peso massimo consentito quando riponi oggetti.

## 6. Pulizia e Manutenzione

- Pulire regolarmente l'armadietto con un panno morbido e detergente neutro per mantenere l'aspetto e prevenire la corrosione.
- Controllare periodicamente i meccanismi delle porte per assicurarsi che funzionino correttamente.
- Rimuovere eventuali residui o versamenti per evitare macchie.

## 7. Risoluzione dei Problemi

- **Le porte non scivolano senza intoppi:** Verifica che non ci siano ostacoli sui binari.
- **Rumble o rumori strani:** Controlla se le viti sono allentate e stringile se necessario.
- **Superficie danneggiata:** Utilizzare un kit di riparazione per acciaio inox per piccole imperfezioni.

## 8. Smaltimento

Smaltire l'armadietto in conformità con le normative locali sui rifiuti. L'acciaio inox è riciclabile e dovrebbe essere portato a un centro di riciclaggio autorizzato.

## 9. Contatti

Per ulteriori informazioni o assistenza, contattaci:

Email: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)

Telefono: 0800 7000 220

Indirizzo: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germania